Derivative financial instruments –  –  –  –

Total liabilities 7,821 6,826 –  14,647

Weighted average interest rate   5.46%

 Maturity Maturity Maturity

ECPF II < 1 yr 1 - 5 yrs > 5 yrs Total

30 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 434 –  –  434

Derivative financial instruments 274 306 –  580

Total assets 708 306 –  1,014

Weighted average interest rate   0.51%

Liabilities

Interest bearing loans 296 13,802 –  14,098

Derivative financial instruments –  –  –  –

Total liabilities 296 13,802 –  14,098

Weighted average interest rate   2.69%

ELANOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTY FUND

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

12. Financial Risk Management (continued)

47

(c) Interest rate sensitivity

At reporting date, if Australian interest rates had been 1% higher / lower and all other variables were held

constant, the impact on the Group in relation to cash and cash equivalents, derivatives, interest bearing loans

and the Fund's profit and equity would be:

  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

Consolidated Group Amount Profit/ (loss) Equity Profit/ (loss) Equity

30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 7,988 80 –  (80) –

Derivative financial instruments 8,546 1,097 –  (1,097) –

Interest bearing loans 189,433 (1,898) –  1,898 –

Total increase / (decrease)  (721) –  721 –

  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

Consolidated Group Amount Profit/ (loss) Equity Profit/ (loss) Equity

30 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 8,189 82 –  (82) –

Derivative financial instruments 10,388 1,797 –  (1,797) –

Interest bearing loans 184,324 (1,848) –  1,848 –

Total increase / (decrease)  31 –  (31) –

Of the $189.9 million floating rate interest bearing loans, $109.7 million or 57.8% of this amount was hedged

using interest rate swap agreements. These agreements are in place to swap the floating interest rate payable

to a fixed rate to minimise the interest rate risk.

  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

ECPF II Amount Profit/ (loss) Equity Profit/ (loss) Equity

30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 590 6 –  (6) –

Derivative financial instruments 429 67 –  (67) –

Interest bearing loans 14,112 (141) –  141 –

Total increase / (decrease)  (68) –  68 –